Joint
   Group   Equity   Venture
   Balance   Contribution   Purchase   Unaudited
   Sheet   and RRHCL   and   Company   Pro Forma
   as at 31   On-Loan   accounting   Buyback of   Group
   December   VTB   to Raven   for Raven   Ordinary   Transaction   Balance
   2020   Facility   Holdings   Holdings   Shares   costs   Sheet
   Note 1   Note 2   Note 3   Note 4   Note 5   Note 6   Note 7
   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000
Non-current assets
Investment property   1,089,768   1,089,768
Investment property
under construction   26,952   26,952
Plant and equipment   4,673   4,673
Investment in joint
ventures   36   15,379   (10,823)   4,592
Other receivables   2,874   35,731   38,605
Derivative financial
instruments   2,541   2,541
Deferred tax assets   17,675   17,675

   1,144,519   –   51,110   (10,823)   –   –   1,184,806
Current assets
Inventory   532   532
Trade and other
receivables   30,947   (1,101)   29,846
Cash and short term
deposits   53,122   53,425   (51,110)   (2,128)   (1,144)   52,165
   84,601   52,324   (51,110)   –   (2,128)   (1,144)   82,543

Total assets   1,229,120   52,324   –   (10,823)   (2,128)   (1,144)   1,267,349
Current liabilities
Trade and other
payables   39,189   (532)   38,657
Interest bearing loans
and borrowings   29,609   29,609

   68,798   (532)   –   –   –   –   68,266
Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing loans
and borrowings   597,843   52,856   650,699
Preference shares   251,506   251,506
Other payables   15,255   15,255
Deferred tax liabilities   62,028   62,028
   926,632   52,856   –   –   –   –   979,488
Total liabilities   995,430   52,324   –   –   –   –   1,047,754

Net assets   233,690   –   –   (10,823)   (2,128)   (1,144)   219,595
Equity
Share capital   5,914   (99)   5,815
Share premium   79,520   (2,029)   77,491
Own shares held   (6,351)   (10,800)   (17,151)
Capital reserve   (193,042)   (193,042)
Translation reserve   (118,479)   (118,479)
Retained earnings   466,128   (23)   (1,144)   464,961

Total equity   233,690   –   –   (10,823)   (2,128)   (1,144)   219,595

   No.   No.   No.   No.   No.   No.   No.
Number of ordinary
shares   591,353,766   (9,850,350)   581,503,416
Less own shares
held   (14,682,576)   (50,000,000)   (64,682,576)

   576,671,190   –   –   (50,000,000)   (9,850,350)   –   516,820,840
Basic net asset value
per ordinary share
(pence)   41   42

LR 10.4.1(2)(d)

LR 10.4.1(2)(e)

LR 13.4.1(5)

LR 13.6.4

Annex 20 Item

1.1(b)

34

174767      Proof 5 Monday, April 19, 2021 16:43

Notes:

1.   The balance sheet of the Group has been extracted without material adjustment from the audited consolidated
financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2020.

2.   The £52.9 million increase to non-current interest bearing loans and borrowings reflects the draw down in full of

[…]

Group   Joint
   Income   Venture
   Statement   Purchase   Unaudited
   for the   and   Foreign   Pro Forma
   year ended   accounting   exchange   Group
   31 December   VTB   for Raven   gains and   Transaction   Income
   2020   Facility   Holdings   losses   costs   Statement
   Note 1   Note 2   Note 3   Note 4   Note 5   Note 7
   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Gross revenue   153,804   153,804
Property operating
expenditure and cost
of sales   (40,714)   (40,714)
Net rental and related
income   113,090   –   –   –   –   113,090

Administrative expenses   (24,695)   (1,144)   (25,839)
Share-based payments
and other long term
incentives   (1,222)   (1,222)
Foreign currency losses   (53,675)   (6,542)   (60,217)
Share of profits/(losses)
of joint ventures   (127)   1,262   1,135
Unrealised loss on
revaluation of investment
property   (5,043)   (5,043)
Unrealised loss on
revaluation of investment
property under
construction   (511)   (511)
Operating profit   27,817   –   1,262   (6,542)   (1,144)   21,393

Finance income   2,086   2,338   4,424
Finance expense   (74,675)   (3,319)   (77,994)
Profit on re-designation
of convertible preference
shares   45,748   45,748
Profit/(loss) before tax   976   (3,319)   3,600   (6,542)   (1,144)   (6,429)

Tax   (15,133)   (15,133)
Loss for the year   (14,157)   (3,319)   3,600   (6,542)   (1,144)   (21,562)

Foreign currency
translation on
consolidation   (146,667)   3,424   (143,243)
Total comprehensive
loss for the year, net of
tax   (160,824)   (3,319)   3,600   (3,118)   (1,144)   (164,805)

LR 10.4.1(2)(d)

LR 10.4.1(2)(e)

LR 13.4.1(5)

LR 13.6.4

Annex 20

Item 1.1(b)

36

174767      Proof 5 Monday, April 19, 2021 16:43

Notes:

1.   The statement of comprehensive income for the Group has been extracted without material adjustment from the
audited consolidated financial statements of Group for the year ended 31 December 2020.

2.   The increase in finance expense shown reflects £3.0 million of interest payable under the VTB Facility (at an average